TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE NO. 2010-02 CHAMPAGNE ROCK PARK AND COTTAGE ROW FIRE BREAK

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby, in accordance with the Wisconsin State Statutes, enact this Ordinance. This Ordinance replaces all prior Ordinances that are in conflict with this Ordinance.

- 1. <u>Purpose.</u> To regulate the use of Champagne Rock Park and the Cottage Row Fire Break located on Cottage Row in the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, and to prevent a public nuisance.
- 2. <u>Use of Park and Fire Break.</u> The park and fire break shall be open to the public from 7:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m. daily and shall then be closed to the public from 10:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. the next morning.
- 3. <u>Conduct in Park and Fire Break</u>. No person shall camp, picnic, swim, cook or have any open flames in Champagne Rock Park or the Cottage Row Fire Break.
- 4. <u>Glass Containers Prohibited</u>. All liquid containers such as bottles, jars, glasses, goblets or drinking vessels or service vessels of any description, shape or kind, which are made of glass, regardless of what liquid is contained therein, are prohibited in Champagne Rock Park or the Cottage Row Fire Break.
- 5. <u>Intoxicating Liquor and Fermented Malt Beverages Prohibited</u>. No person shall bring any intoxicating liquor or fermented malt beverages into Champagne Rock Park or the Cottage Row Fire Break.
- 6. <u>Violations</u>. Anyone who violates any provision of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$200.00, together with the costs of prosecution and default of payment of such forfeiture and costs of prosecution. Action shall be taken as authorized in Chapter 823, Chapter 66 and any other applicable Wisconsin Statute. Each day of a violation shall be considered a separate and distinct violation. In addition, anyone who violates any provision of this Ordinance may be subject to the immediate ejection from the park or fire break and may re-enter the park or fire break only when the violation complained of no longer exists.

The foregoing Ordinance shall be adopted and shall be come effective upon passage and publication.

Dates this day of June, 2010 TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR	
Brian Merkel, Supervisor	Steve Sohns, Supervisor
Brian Hackbarth, Supervisor	Sharon L. Kellner, Clerk